ideal staff per store and role, to each weekday and time slot, thus allowing for intelligent schedules that provides better
productivity and greater availability to further improve the service provided to our customers. We currently have 253
stores implemented and, by the end of the third quarter, all our stores will have this process in progress.

CAPITAL MARKETS

At the end of 2Q21, Pague Menos's common shares (PGMN3) recorded accumulated appreciation since the IPO of
32.4%. As of July 30, 2021, the accumulated appreciation was 40.6%, more than 2 times higher than Ibovespa index,
which appreciated 19,2% in the same period. The liquidity of the stock continues an upward trajectory. In 2Q21, the
average daily volume traded was R$12.8 million, 66.2% above the 1Q21 average

 (20,0%)

 (10,0%)

 -

 10,0%

 20,0%

 30,0%

 40,0%

 50,0%

 60,0%
PGMN3 IBOV

June 30/21
PGMN3: 32.4%

IBOV: 24.1%

July 30/21
PGMN3: 40.6%

IBOV: 19.2%

INCOME STATEMENT

18

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16) went into effect, which changed the accounting recognition model of
lease agreements. To preserve the historical comparability, we present below a conciliation with the previous
standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Statement of Income for the Year
(R$million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2Q20 2Q21 Δ 2Q20 2Q21 Δ

Gross Revenue 1,688.3 2,035.8 20.6% 1,688.3 2,035.8 20.6%

Deductions (104.8) (139.0) 32.6% (104.8) (139.0) 32.6%

Net Revenue 1,583.5 1,896.7 19.8% 1,583.5 1,896.7 19.8%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,088.6) (1,266.4) 16.3% (1,088.6) (1,266.4) 16.3%

Gross Profit 494.9 630.3 27.4% 494.9 630.3 27.4%

Gross Margin 29.3% 31.0% 1.7p.p. 29.3% 31.0% 1.7p.p.

Selling Expenses (375.0) (440.8) 17.6% (313.4) (380.1) 21.3%

Contribution Margin 119.9 189.5 58.1% 181.5 250.2 37.9%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.1% 9.3% 2.2p.p. 10.7% 12.3% 1.6p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (41.8) (58.0) 38.7% (41.8) (58.0) 38.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 78.1 131.5 68.4% 139.7 192.3 37.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.6% 6.5% 1.9p.p. 8.3% 9.4% 1.1p.p.

Depreciation and Amortization (21.9) (22.3) 2.0% (62.5) (63.7) 1.9%

Financial Results (40.5) (18.3) (54.8%) (69.7) (45.3) (34.9%)

Pre-Tax Profit 15.7 90.9 479.7% 7.5 83.2 1,014.7%

Income Tax and Social Contribution (1.1) (14.2) 1,175.6% 1.7 (11.6) -

Adjusted Net Income 14.6 76.7 426.4% 9.1 71.6 683.1%

Adjusted Net Margin 0.9% 3.8% 2.9p.p. 0.5% 3.5% 3.0p.p.

Statement of Income for the Year
(R$million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

1H20 1H21 Δ 1H20 1H21 Δ

Gross Revenue 3,451.5 3,946.0 14.3% 3,451.5 3,946.0 14.3%

Deductions (204.2) (272.9) 33.7% (204.2) (272.9) 33.7%

Net Revenue 3,247.4 3,673.0 13.1% 3,247.4 3,673.0 13.1%

Cost of Goods Sold (2,245.0) (2,473.7) 10.2% (2,245.0) (2,473.7) 10.2%

Gross Profit 1,002.4 1,199.3 19.6% 1,002.4 1,199.3 19.6%

Gross Margin 29.0% 30.4% 1.4p.p. 29.0% 30.4% 1.4p.p.

Selling Expenses (775.9) (861.0) 11.0% (653.5) (740.0) 13.2%

Contribution Margin 226.5 338.3 49.3% 348.9 459.3 31.6%

Contribution Margin (%) 6.6% 8.6% 2.0 p.p. 10.1% 11.6% 1.5p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (83.8) (107.6) 28.4% (83.8) (107.6) 28.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 142.7 230.6 61.6% 265.1 351.6 32.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.1% 5.8% 1.7p.p. 7.7% 8.9% 1.2p.p.

Depreciation and Amortization (44.0) (44.7) 1.7% (124.9) (127.6) 2.1%

Financial Results (80.0) (37.7) (52.9%) (138.6) (92.2) (33.5%)

Pre-Tax Profit 18.7 148.2 692.4% 1.5 131.8 639.6%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 11.0 (21.6) (296.5%) 16.8 (16.0) -

Adjusted Net Income 29.7 126.6 326.3% 18.3 115.8 531.0%

Adjusted Net Margin 0.9% 3.2% 2.3p.p. 0.5% 2.9% 2.4p.p.

BALANCE SHEET

19

Balance Sheet
(R$ millions)

IFRS16

12/31/20 6/30/21 Δ

Total Assets 5,753.8 5,696.3 (1.0%)

Current Assets 3,147.4 3,130.4 (0.5%)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 589.1 392.0 (33.5%)

Financial Investments 30.9 - -

Clients Accounts Receivable 522.9 541.5 3.6%

Inventory 1,702.1 1,853.5 8.9%

Taxes to Recover 198.3 187.5 (5.5%)

Other Current Assets 104.1 155.9 49.8%

Non-Current Assets 2,606.4 2,565.9 (1.6%)

Long-Term Realizable Assets 611.5 613.3 0.3%

Investiments 70.8 71.3 0.7%

Fixed Assets 541.3 560.1 3.5%

Rights of use under lease 1,344.9 1,279.7 (4.9%)

Intangible Assets 37.9 41.6 9.9%

Total Liabilities 5,753.8 5,696.3 (1.0%)

Current Liabilities 1,889.1 1,893.5 0.2%

Social and Labor Obligations 89.2 126.1 41.3%

Suppliers 1,244.5 1,174.5 (5.6%)

Tax Obligations 106.4 105.7 (0.7%)

Loans and Financing 241.6 280.7 16.2%

Other Obligations 35.1 31.6 (9.8%)

Leasing 172.3 174.9 1.5%

Long Term Liabilities 1,923.8 1,759.1 (8.6%)

Loans and Financing 636.8 523.0 (17.9%)

Other Obligations 8.2 7.9 (3.2%)

Leasing 1,251.5 1,200.0 (4.1%)

Provisions 27.2 28.2 3.4%

Shareholder's Equity 1,940.9 2,043.8 5.3%

Realized Share Capital 1,200.7 1,199.6 (0.1%)

Capital Reserves 383.4 381.6 (0.5%)

Profit Reserves 356.8 356.8 0.0%

Treasury Stock - (7.7) -

Accumulated Profits/Losses - 113.5 -

20

ANNEX: DISTRIBUTION OF STORES BY STATE

State / Region
2Q20 Openings Closings 2Q21

(# Stores)

Total 1,112 7 (18) 1,101

Northeast 667 6 (4) 669

Alagoas 30 - - 30

Bahia 113 3 (1) 115

Ceará 181 1 (1) 181

Maranhão 60 - - 60

Paraíba 51 1 - 52

Pernambuco 117 - - 117

Piauí 35 1 - 36

Rio Grande Do Norte 43 - - 43

Sergipe 37 - (2) 35

North 112 - (2) 110

Acre 12 - - 12

Amapá 6 - - 6

Amazonas 22 - - 22

Pará 35 - (1) 34

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 9 - - 9

Tocantins 15 - (1) 14

Southeast 196 1 (7) 190

Espírito Santo 27 - (1) 26

Minas Gerais 64 - (4) 60

Rio De Janeiro 20 - (1) 19

São Paulo 85 1 (1) 85

Center West 94 - (4) 90

Distrito Federal 18 - (1) 17

Goiás 30 - (3) 27

Mato Grosso 23 - - 23

Mato Grosso Do Sul 23 - - 23

South 43 - (1) 42

Paraná 15 - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 8 - (1) 7

Santa Catarina 20 - - 20

21

GLOSSARY

▪ Abrafarma: association of the 26 largest pharmacy chains in the country.

▪ AME (Special Medicine Service): line of special medicines marketed by Pague Menos. They are produced with high

technology and used in complex and high-cost treatments, usually in the fields of fertility, oncology and